Notice of Meeting/Workshop Hearing

OTHER AGENCIES AND ORGANIZATIONS
Independent Colleges and Universities of Florida
The Florida Higher Educational Facilities Financing Authority announces a public meeting to which all persons are invited.

DATE AND TIME: Thursday, May 23, 2019, 12:00 Noon – 1:00 p.m.

PLACE: The Offices of: The Independent Colleges and Universities of Florida, 542 East Park Avenue, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, and by teleconference at 1(800)719-7514 Conference Code 596984

GENERAL SUBJECT MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED: A. Consideration of a resolution authorizing the execution and delivery of certain amending documents relating to the Authority’s outstanding 2009 and 2014 bonds issued for the benefit of Ringling College of Art And Design, Inc. including, specifically, the execution and delivery of first amendments to (a) an Indenture of Trust dated as of June 1, 2014, between the Authority and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee and (a) an Indenture of Trust dated as of December 1, 2009 between the Authority and U.S. Bank National Association, and authorizing all additional actions necessary to effect the amendments referenced in said resolution.

B. Consideration of the application of Ringling College of Art And Design, Inc. for the financing of certain higher educational facilities in the State of Florida, conduct of a public hearing with respect thereto, and consideration of a resolution expressing the Authority’s preliminary approval for the issuance of the Ringling College Series 2019 Bonds in an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $48,000,000 to be loaned to Ringling College for the following purposes:

i. finance the acquisition, construction and equipping of an approximately 74,200 square foot underclass residence hall to consist of approximately 269 bed spaces to be located on the Ringling College campus at 2700 N. Tamiami Trail (the "Campus") bounded by Patterson Drive and 31st Street to the north, by Riverside Drive and Central Avenue to the east, by Whittaker Bayou and 24th Street to the south and by North Tamiami Trail to the west (the “Campus Area”) in an amount not to exceed $30,000,000, and an approximately 28,000 square foot campus dining center with a seating capacity for approximately 700 students to be located on the Campus Area in an amount not to exceed $15,000,000, other capital improvements for educational facilities for qualified 501(c)(3) bonds under Section 145 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”) located on the Campus Area of Ringling College and in an amount not to exceed $1,000,000, and the acquisition of real property for future development of Ringling College's educational facilities for qualified 501(c)(3) bonds under Section 145 of the Code located in the Campus Area and in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000, and capital projects and costs associated therewith, and (ii) pay the costs of issuance of such Bonds.

C. Consideration of the application of Beacon College for the financing and refinancing of certain higher educational facilities in the State of Florida, conduct of a public hearing with respect thereto, and consideration of a resolution expressing the Authority’s preliminary approval for the issuance of the Beacon College Series 2019 Bonds in an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $23,000,000 to be loaned to Beacon College for the following purposes:

a. financing and refinancing of the acquisition, construction and equipping of certain educational facilities located in Leesburg, Lake County, Florida to be owned and operated by Beacon College; and

b. Refinancing the bonds previously issued by the Authority for Beacon College.

D. Any other matters that may come before the Authority.

A copy of the agenda may be obtained by contacting: Melissa Armstrong, Independent Colleges and Universities of Florida, 542 East Park Avenue, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, (850)681-3188.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special accommodations to participate in this workshop/meeting is asked to advise the agency at least 5 days before the workshop/meeting by contacting: Melissa Armstrong, Independent Colleges and Universities of Florida, 542 East Park Avenue, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, (850)681-3188. If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the agency using the Florida Relay Service, 1(800)955-8771 (TDD) or 1(800)955-8770 (Voice).

For more information, you may contact: Melissa Armstrong, Independent Colleges and Universities of Florida, 542 East Park Avenue, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, (850)681-3188.
